for our Insurance segment and involves the use of discount rates to
present value the future expected earnings and capital required for
the in-force business, reconciliation to financial statements
information is not applicable.

Non-GAAP measures

Adjusted measures
Adjusted measures are adjusted net income, adjusted EPS, adjusted
ROE and adjusted effective tax rate. We use and report adjusted
measures consistent with our management framework. We believe
that excluding the goodwill impairment charge which we recorded in
2009 from these measures is more reflective of ongoing operating
results and will provide readers with a better understanding of
management’s perspective on our performance. These adjusted

measures should also enhance the comparability of our financial
performance for 2009 to prior years. Adjusted measures are
non-GAAP measures which do not have standardized meanings under
GAAP and may not be comparable to similar measures disclosed by
other financial institutions.

The following table provides a calculation of our adjusted
measures.

Adjusted measures Table 64

2009 2008

(C$ millions, except percentage and per share amounts) As reported

Goodwill
impairment

charge Adjusted As reported

Income before income taxes $ 5,526 $ 1,000 $ 6,526 $ 6,005
Income taxes 1,568 – 1,568 1,369

Net income before non-controlling interest $ 3,958 $ 1,000 $ 4,958 $ 4,636
Non-controlling interest in net income of subsidiaries 100 – 100 81

Net income $ 3,858 $ 1,000 $ 4,858 $ 4,555
Preferred dividends (233) – (233) (101)

Net income available to common shareholders $ 3,625 $ 1,000 $ 4,625 $ 4,454

Average number of common shares (thousands) 1,398,675 1,398,675 1,305,706
Basic earnings per share (in dollars) $ 2.59 $ .71 $ 3.31 $ 3.41

Average number of diluted common shares (thousands) 1,412,126 1,412,126 1,319,744
Diluted earnings per share (in dollars) $ 2.57 $ .71 $ 3.28 $ 3.38

Average common equity $ 30,450 $ 31,000 $ 24,650
ROE (1) 11.9% 14.9% 18.1%

Effective tax rate 28.4% 24.0% 22.8%

(1) Based on actual balances before rounding

2009 Defined operating leverage
We use and report defined operating leverage consistent with our
management framework.

Our defined operating leverage refers to the difference between